Fixed Income 23.00% 1.50%

Cash 1.00% 0.00%

100.00%

Town of Bethlehem, New York

Notes to Basic Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

Page 40

Note 11 - Retirement System - Continued

f. Discount Rate

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from
plan members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers
will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

g. Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate

Assumption

The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the current discount rate of 5.9% and the impact of using a discount rate that is 1% higher or lower
than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(4.9%) (5.9%) (6.9%)
ERS
Town’s proportionate share of the

net pension liability (asset) 21,900,300$  9,062,551$   (1,664,881)$

PFRS
Town’s proportionate share of the

net pension liability 11,890,770$  5,704,247$   581,435$

h. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the net pension liability of the employers participating in the System as of
March 31, 2023, were as follows (amounts in thousands):

ERS PFRS Total

Employers' total pension liability 232,627,259$   43,835,333$  276,462,592$
Plan net position 211,183,223   38,324,863   249,508,086

Employers' net pension liability 21,444,036$   5,510,470$   26,954,506$

Ratio of plan net position to the
employers' total pension liability 90.78% 87.43% 90.25%

Town of Bethlehem, New York

Notes to Basic Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

Page 41

Note 12 - Fund Balances

Fund balances are detailed as follows:
Capital Non-Major

General Highway Water Sewer Projects Funds

Nonspendable
Inventory 101,771$   99,396$   7,909$   -$   -$   -$
Prepaid 1,809,931   182,908   135,865   78,908   -   -

1,911,702   282,304   143,774   78,908   -   -
Restricted
   Capital reserve -   -   -   -   6,934,869   -

Landfill post-closure -   -   -   -   198,757   -
Parklands -   -   -   -   -   369,306
Section 8 -   -   -   -   -   2,900

-   -   -   -   7,133,626   372,206
Assigned

Encumbrances 811,190   46,709   744,090   659,157   -   -
Capital reserve 4,012,981   654,920   3,171,575   893,103   -   -
Retirement contribution 672,197   307,780   126,088   -   -   -
Highway Fund -   2,455,778   -   -   -   -
Water Fund -   -   2,918,379   -   -   -
Sewer Fund -   -   -   1,130,063   -   -

5,496,368   3,465,187   6,960,132   2,682,323   -   -

Unassigned 8,040,743   -   -   -   (4,507,714)   -

15,448,813$  3,747,491$   7,103,906$   2,761,231$   2,625,912$   372,206$

Restricted Fund Balance

The Town has established capital reserves pursuant to General Municipal Law (GML), Section 6-C,
within the capital projects fund.  In addition, the Town has established a capital reserve pursuant to
GML Section 6-O, for the purpose of paying landfill related post-closure costs within the general fund.

GML Section 6-C Reserves

Improvements and equipment  $   3,117,729
Recreational facilities   218,361
Fire tower additions and improvements   94,115
Highway improvements and equipment   1,166,082
Reconstruction of water facilities   2,174,037